

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO
EASTERN DIVISION

IN RE NATIONAL PRESCRIPTION)	MDL No. 2804
OPIATE LITIGATION)	
)	Case No. 17-md-2804
This document relates to:)	
)	Hon. Dan Aaron Polster
<i>City of Chicago v. Cardinal Health, Inc., et al.</i>)	
Case No. 18-op-45281)	
_____)	

**PLAINTIFF CITY OF CHICAGO'S CONSOLIDATED MEMORANDUM
IN OPPOSITION TO (1) DISTRIBUTORS' MOTION TO DISMISS
FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT (Master Doc. 571) AND
(2) MOTION TO DISMISS FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT BY
DEFENDANTS WALMART INC. AND CVS HEALTH CORP. (Master Doc. 586)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

INTRODUCTORY STATEMENT 1

LEGAL STANDARD.....2

ARGUMENT.....3

I. THE CITY HAS STANDING TO BRING ITS CLAIMS3

II. THE CITY HAS STATED VALID CAUSES OF ACTION4

A. The City Has Properly Pleaded a Claim for Public Nuisance.....4

1. The City Has Alleged an Interference with a Public Right.....5

2. The City’s Public Nuisance Claim Does Not Seek to Regulate Any Product; Instead, It Seeks Abatement of a Public Health Epidemic.....8

3. The City Has Adequately Alleged that Distributor Defendants Are a Substantial Cause of the Public Nuisance9

B. The City Has Properly Pleaded a Claim for Negligence.....12

1. The City Has Sufficiently Alleged a Common-Law Duty of Care12

2. The Criminal Acts of Third Parties Are Not at Issue When the City Is Not Alleging that Distributor Defendants Failed to Prevent Harm From a Third Party15

3. The Learned Intermediary Doctrine Does Not Break the Chain of Causation16

4. The City Has Adequately Alleged Proximate Cause in Its Negligence Claim17

C. Distributor Defendants’ Alternative Grounds for Dismissal of the City’s Public Nuisance and Negligence Claims Lack Merit.....18

1. The City’s Public Nuisance and Negligence Claims Are Not Barred by the Economic Loss Doctrine.....18

2. The City’s Public Nuisance and Negligence Claims Are Not Barred by the Municipal Cost Recovery Rule.....19

D. The City Has Properly Pleaded a Claim for Unjust Enrichment21

E. The City Has Properly Pleaded a Claim for Civil Conspiracy23

F. The City Has Properly Pleaded a Claim under the Illinois Consumer Fraud and Deceptive Business Practices Act.....26

G. The City Has Properly Pleaded a Municipal Services Claim32

H. The City Has Properly Pleaded a Claim under the Drug Dealer Liability Act33

CONCLUSION.....36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Adcock v. Brakegate, Ltd.,
645 N.E.2d 888 (Ill. 1994).....23

Allstate Insurance Co. v. Global Medical Billing, Inc.,
520 F. App'x 409 (6th Cir. 2013)3

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009).....2

Bank of America Corp. v. City of Miami,
137 S. Ct. 1296 (2017).....4

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007).....2

Boyd v. U.S. Bank, N.A., ex rel. Sasco Aames Mortgage Loan Trust, Series 2003-1,
787 F. Supp. 2d 747 (N.D. Ill. 2011)29

Centerline Equipment Corp. v. Banner Personnel Service, Inc.,
545 F. Supp. 2d 768 (N.D. Ill. 2008)32

City of Chicago v. American Cyanamid Co.,
823 N.E.2d 126 (Ill. App. Ct. 2005) 5, 9

City of Chicago v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.,
821 N.E.2d 1099 (Ill. 2004)passim

City of Chicago v. Cecola,
389 N.E.2d 526 (Ill. 1979).....4

City of Chicago v. Purdue Pharma L.P.,
211 F. Supp. 3d 1058 (N.D. Ill. 2016).....30

City of Flagstaff v. Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Railway Co.,
719 F.2d 322 (9th Cir. 1983).....19

Cleary v. Philip Morris Inc.,
656 F.3d 511 (7th Cir. 2011).....22

Commercial National Bank v. City of Chicago,
432 N.E.2d 227 (Ill. 1982).....29

Congregation of the Passion v. Touche Ross & Co.,
636 N.E.2d 503 (Ill. 1994).....18

Cooper v. Purdue Frederick Co.,
2008 WL 11355004 (E.D. La. Nov. 5, 2008)34

County of Cook v. Bank of America Corp.,
2018 WL 1561725 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 30, 2018) 19, 33

County of Cook v. Philip Morris, Inc.,
817 N.E.2d 1039 (Ill. App. Ct. 2004) 10, 17, 27

Coyne v. American Tobacco Co.,
183 F.3d 488 (6th Cir. 1999).....4

Elder v. Coronet Insurance Co.,
558 N.E.2d 1312 (Ill. App. Ct. 1990)28

Eldridge v. Eli Lilly & Co.,
485 N.E.2d 551 (Ill. Ct. App. 1985)15

Falcon Assocs., Inc. v. Cox,
699 N.E.2d 203 (Ill. App. Ct. 1998)26

Federal Trade Commission v. Sperry & Hutchinson Co.,
405 U.S. 233 (1972).....31

Ferentchak v. Village of Frankfort,
475 N.E.2d 822 (Ill. 1985).....12

Fields v. Alcon Laboratories, Inc.,
2014 WL 1041191 (S.D. Ill. Mar. 18, 2014).....32

Geimer v. Chicago Park District,
650 N.E.2d 585 (Ill. App. Ct. 1995)16

Gladstone Realtors v. Village of Bellwood,
441 U.S. 91 (1979).....4

Happel v. Wal-Mart Stores,
766 N.E.2d 1118 (Ill. 2002)15

Hardeway v. City of Chicago,
1991 WL 203857 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 4, 1991).....23

Heckman v. Pacific Indemnity Co.,
59 N.E.3d 868 (Ill. App. Ct. 2016)19

Hernandez v. Walgreen Co.,
49 N.E.3d 453 (Ill. Ct. App. 2015)15

HPI Health Care Services, Inc. v. Mt. Vernon Hospital, Inc.,
545 N.E.2d 672 (Ill. 1989)..... 21, 22

In re Text Messaging Antitrust Litigation,
630 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2010).....25

International Board of Teamsters Local 734 Health & Welfare Trust Fund v. Philip Morris, Inc.,
34 F. Supp. 2d 656 (N.D. Ill. 1998) 10, 17

Ivanhoe Financial, Inc. v. Mortgage Essentials, Inc.,
2004 WL 856591 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 21, 2004).....28

Kirk v. Michael Reese Hospital & Medical Center,
513 N.E.2d 387 (Ill. 1987).....16

Lewis v. Lead Industries Association, Inc.,
793 N.E.2d 869 (Ill. Ct. App. 2003)22

Liston v. King.com, Ltd.,
254 F. Supp. 3d 989 (N.D. Ill. 2017)22

Martino v. Leiva,
479 N.E.2d 955 (Ill. App. Ct. 1985)16

Mayer v. United States,
1989 WL 152671 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 4, 1989)16

Moorman Manufacturing Co. v. National Tank Co.,
435 N.E.2d 443 (Ill. 1982)..... 18, 19

Morrison v. YTB Interational, Inc.,
2010 WL 1558712 (S.D. Ill. Apr. 19, 2010).....28

Mugler v. Kansas,
123 U.S. 623 (1887).....6

NAACP v. AcuSport, Inc.,
271 F. Supp. 2d 435 (E.D.N.Y. 2003).....10

National Union Fire Insurance Co. of Pittsburgh v. DiMucci,
34 N.E.3d 1023 (Ill. Ct. App. 2015)22

People ex rel. Fabner v. Hedrich,
438 N.E.2d 924 (Ill. 1982).....28

People ex rel. Hartigan v. E & E Hauling, Inc.,
607 N.E.2d 165 (1992)28

People ex rel. Madigan v. United Construction of America Inc.,
981 N.E.2d 404 (Ill. App. Ct. 2012)27

People v. City of St. Louis,
10 Ill. 351 (1848).....5

Quinones v. Szorc,
771 F.2d 289 (7th Cir. 1985).....23

Robinson v. Toyota Motor Credit Corp.,
775 N.E.2d 951 (Ill. 2002).....26, 27, 30

Sanders v. Lincoln Service Corp.,
1993 WL 112543 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 5, 1993).....31

Scott v. Association for Childbirth at Home, International,
430 N.E.2d 1012 (Ill. 1981)32

Simpkins v. CSX Transportation, Inc.,
965 N.E.2d 1092 (Ill. 2012)13

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....4

State Street Bank & Trust Co. v. UAL Corp.,
2004 WL 784891 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 9, 2004).....22

Stead v. Fortner,
99 N.E. 680 (Ill. 1912)5

Tandy v. Marti,
213 F. Supp. 2d 935 (S.D. Ill. 2002)26

Triumph Packaging Group v. Ward,
2012 WL 5342316 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 29, 2012).....22

U.S. Citizens Association v. Sebelius,
705 F.3d 588 (6th Cir. 2013).....2

U.S. ex rel. Bledsoe v. Community Health Systems, Inc.,
501 F.3d 493 (6th Cir. 2007).....2

United States v. Cervantes,
466 F.2d 736 (7th Cir. 1972).....23

United States v. Ritchie,
15 F.3d 592 (6th Cir. 1994).....3

United States v. Rogan,
459 F. Supp. 2d 692 (N.D. Ill. 2006)23

United States v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency Procedures (SCRAP),
412 U.S. 669 (1973).....4

Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.,
454 U.S. 464 (1982).....3

Varela v. St. Elizabeth’s Hospital of Chicago, Inc.,
867 N.E.2d 1 (Ill. App. Ct. 2006).....15

Vesely v. Armslist, LLC,
2013 WL 12323443 (N.D. Ill. July 29, 2013).....16

Village of Chatham v. County of Sangamon,
837 N.E.2d 29 (Ill. 2005).....29

Vodak v. City of Chicago,
2006 WL 2524141 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 30, 2006)33

Wayne v. Kirk,
2015 WL 5950900 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 13, 2015).....23

Weberg v. Franks,
229 F.3d 514 (6th Cir. 2000).....23

Widlowski v. Durkee Foods,
562 N.E.2d 967 (Ill. 1990).....13

Windy City Metal Fabricators & Supply, Inc. v. CIT Technology Financing Services, Inc.,
536 F.3d 663 (7th Cir. 2008).....30

Young v. Bryco Arms,
821 N.E.2d 1078 (Ill. 2004)10

Zapka v. Coca-Cola Co.,
2001 WL 1558276 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 5, 2001)31

STATUTES

720 ILCS 570/10030
740 ILCS 57/15..... 34, 35
740 ILCS 57/20..... 33, 34
740 ILCS 57/5..... 31, 33, 36
815 ILCS 505/1(f) 26, 29
815 ILCS 505/10d31
815 ILCS 505/2.....26
815 ILCS 505/2Z.....29
815 ILCS 505/7.....28
MCC § 1-20-02020, 22, 32
MCC § 1-20-060.....27
MCC § 1-25-090(f).....27
MCC § 2-25-090..... 26, 32
MCC § 2-25-090(a)28
MCC § 2-25-090(f).....28
MCC § 2-25-0900(a)29

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 821B(2)(a) (1979) 4, 7, 9
